of his term. During the 2019 financial year, the auditor-general received an interest free loan of R860 000.
This loan was granted with the understanding that the auditor-general had already served five of the seven-
year term, representing around 70% of the envisaged deferred compensation the auditor-general will be
entitled to at the end of the term. The auditor-general’s final year of his seven-year term was in 2020 and the
loan was recovered from the deferred compensation payment.

Contents pagePrevious page Next page

148AUDITOR-GENERAL SOUTH AFRICA INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21

26. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The carrying amount of financial assets and liabilities reasonably approximate their fair value due to the short-term
nature of the financial instruments.

26.1 Market risk

26.1.1 Interest rate risk management

The exposure to changes in interest rates relates primarily to the AGSA’s current and investment accounts.

Interest rate sensitivity

Below are the recalculated financial assets and liabilities showing the effect of:

A one percentage point decrease or increase in the current account interest rate

A one percentage point decrease or increase in the investment account interest rates

2021

Current and investment accounts interest rates
Current
balance +1% -1%

Net deficit (R'000)  (293 000)  (286 465)  (299 058)

% change 2,2% -2,1%

Current bank and investment accounts balances (R'000)  576 252  582 623  570 465

% change 1,1% -1,0%

2020

Current and investment accounts interest rates
Current
balance +1% -1%

Net surplus (R'000)  189 954  197 392  182,514

% change 3,9% -3,9%

Current bank and investment accounts balances (R'000)  674 437  681 288  667 581

% change 1,0% -1,0%

26.2 Credit risk

Financial assets that potentially subject the AGSA to concentrations of credit risk consist principally of cash and
short-term deposits placed with financial institutions that have the following national short-term credit ratings (in the
previous year the short-term bank deposit credit ratings were used for some institutions):

Financial institution

2021 (2020)

Fitch Moody’s S&P

Standard Bank F1+  (F1+) P-1   (P-1) A-1+  (A-1+)

Investec F1+  (F1+) P-1   (P-1) A-1+  (A-1+)

Nedbank F1+  (F1+) P-1   (P-1) A-1+  (A-1+)

First National Bank F1+  (F1+) P-1   (P-1) A-1+  (A-1+)

[…]

It is not the policy of the AGSA to take professional indemnity insurance cover.

29. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

No matters or circumstances arose after the end of the financial year that will materially affect these financial statements.

30. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

Under the new IFRS 16 (leases) implemented from 1 April 2019, reinstatement costs must be included in the cost of
the right-of-use assets if an obligation exists. On 1 March 2021, the AGSA head office relocated to a new premises
and, subsequently, incurred reinstatement costs for the old head office of R5,7 million. Management is of the opinion
that a constructive obligation now exists for all the leases and, therefore, decided to provide for reinstatement costs for
the AGSA leased premises.

Contents pagePrevious page Next page

154AUDITOR-GENERAL SOUTH AFRICA INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21

The quantitative impact of the changes are set out below.

Impact on financial statements

The following tables summarise the impacts of providing for reinstatement costs on the AGSA’s financial statements for
the year ending 31 March 2020.

Statement of financial position

As reported
31 March 2020

R’000
Adjustments

R’000
Restated

R’000

ASSETS

Non-current assets  420 556  10 774  431 330

Property, plant and equipment  99 889 –  99 889

Intangible assets  27 753 –  27 753

Right-of-use assets  292 914  10 774  303 688

Current assets  1 481 927 –  1 481 927

Trade and other receivables  807 490 –  807 490

Cash and cash equivalents  674 437 –  674 437

Total assets  1 902 483  10 774  1 913 257

RESERVES AND LIABILITIES

Reserves  1 121 330  (5 645)  1 115 685

General reserve  926 412 –  926 412

Special audit services reserve  4 964 –  4 964

Accumulated surplus  189 954  (5 645)  184 309

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities  294 072  16 419  310 491

Lease liabilities  251 214 –  251 214

Retirement benefit obligations  42 858 –  42 858

Provisions –  16 419  16 419

Current liabilities  487 081 –  487 081

Lease liabilities  64 305 –  64 305

Retirement benefit obligations  2 837 –  2 837

Trade and other payables  419 939 –  419 939

Total reserves and liabilities  1 902 483  10 774  1 913 257

Contents pagePrevious page Next page

INCREASED RELEVANCE IN A CHANGING WORLD155 SECTION 06

30. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Statement of surplus or deficit and other
comprehensive income

As reported
31 March 2020

R’000
Adjustments

R’000
Restated

R’000

Revenue

Local services rendered  3 784 043 –  3 784 043

Direct audit cost  (2 425 630) –  (2 425 630)

Recoverable staff cost  (1 557 219) –  (1 557 219)

Contract work  (685 745) –  (685 745)

Subsistence and travel  (182 666) –  (182 666)

Gross surplus  1 358 413 –  1 358 413

Other income  1 168 –  1 168

Contribution to overheads  1 359 581 –  1 359 581

Non-recoverable staff cost  (773 437) –  (773 437)

Depreciation expense  (47 032) –  (47 032)

Depreciation expense – right-of-use assets  (85 281)  (5 645)  (90 926)

Amortisation expense  (6 844) –  (6 844)

Other operational expenditure  (306 834) –  (306 834)

Retirement benefit obligations – current service costs  (547) –  (547)

Operating surplus before finance charges  139 606  (5 645)  133 961

Interest income  79 173 –  79 173

Interest expense  (40 994) –  (40 994)

Surplus for the year  177 785  (5 645)  172 140

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to surplus or deficit

Retirement benefit obligations – actuarial gains  12 169 –  12 169

Total comprehensive surplus for the year  189 954  (5 645)  184 309

Contents pagePrevious page Next page

156AUDITOR-GENERAL SOUTH AFRICA INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21

31. IMPACT OF COVID-19
As reported in the previous financial year, the crisis nerve centre (CNC) was established to coordinate compliance with
all covid-19 laws, regulations and directives, and to ensure the AGSA’s sustainability and viability during and after the
covid-19 pandemic.

The CNC has worked hard to preserve the organisation’s productivity level and sustainability, which includes a positive
cash position. It also established and implemented measures to ensure the safety and wellbeing of our staff, contractors